FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-19-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

4.8.00

101463080

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

| Submission Type                                       | <u> </u>                         | Conveyance Type        |                    |                 |   |                    |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|---|--------------------|
| X New   | X Assignment Security Agreement  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#           |                                  | License Change of Name |                    |                 |   |                    |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Fr Corrective Document | or<br>ame #                      | Merger                 |                    | Other Governmen |   |                    |
|   | rame #                           |                        | Departmen          | · .             | Secret File   |                    |
| Conveying Party(ies)                                  |                                  | Mark if                | dditional names of | conveying pa    | LAGGUIC   |                    |
| Name (line 1) Delrod                                  | Sales Corporati                  | on                     |                    |                 | Month Da<br>  08 24   |                    |
| Name (line 2)   |                                  |                        | <u> </u>           |                 |   |                    |
| Second Party Name (line 1)                            |                                  |                        |                    |                 | Execution Month D   | n Date<br>ay Y     |
| Name (line 2)   |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| Receiving Party                                       |                                  |                        | Mark if add        | itional names   | of receiving parties atta   | ched               |
| Name (line 1) The Grave                               | -i <b>-</b> Flo Corpora <b>t</b> | ion                    |                    |                 | If document t   | nent a             |
| Name (line 2)   |                                  |                        |                    |                 | receiving part<br>domiciled in t<br>States, an ap<br>of a domesti | the Uni<br>pointm  |
| Address (line 1) 400 Norw                             | ood Avenue                       |                        |                    |                 | representativ (Designation separate docu                          | e is att<br>must t |
| Address (line 2)                                      |                                  |                        |                    |                 | Assignment.)  |                    |
| Address (line 3) Sturgis                              | City                             | MI                     | e/Country          | 490             | 91  |                    |
| Domestic Representa                                   |                                  |                        | Enter for the firs |                 |   |                    |
|   |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| Name  |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| <u> </u>  |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| Address (line 1)                                      |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| <u> </u>  |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| Address (line 1)                                      |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |
| Address (line 1) Address (line 2)                     |                                  |                        |                    |                 |   |                    |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011064 FRAME: 0380

| FORM PTO-<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027   | -1619B  | Page 2  | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Corresponde  | ent Name and Address  | Area Code and Telephone Numbe   | r 616-651-3281   |  |  |  |  |
| Name [   | Michael J. Caywood  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | Dresser, Dresser, Gi  | llbert & Haas, P.C.   | P  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | 112 South Monroe Str  | eet   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   | Sturgis, MI 49091   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Pages  | Enter the total number of including any attachment  | pages of the attached conveyance doc<br>ts.   | ument # 1  |  |  |  |  |
| • •  | Number(s) or Patent N   |   | c if additional numbers attached                               |  |  |  |  |
|  |   | ne Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb<br>Pat   | ers for the same property).<br>ent Number(s)                   |  |  |  |  |
| Pate   | ent Application Number(s)   | 5117850   | ent Number(s)  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | s being filed together with a <u>new</u> P  | Patent Application, enter the date the patent application   | cation was Month Day Year                                      |  |  |  |  |
| Ente<br>only   | eration Treaty (PCT) or PCT application number of a U.S. Application Num not been assigned. | PCT PCT PCT   | PCT  |  |  |  |  |
| Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1   |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Deposit  | Account   | nclosed X Deposit Account additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: | #  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   | Authorization to charge additional fees:  | Yes No   |  |  |  |  |
| Statement a  | nd Signature  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Michael J. Name  | c of Person Signing   | Signature   | Date   |  |  |  |  |
| l  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 011064 FRAME: 0381

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, DELROD SALES CORPORATION, of 915 Gibson Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as "Patentee", did obtain a United States Patent for improvement in "DEVICE FOR SURFACE TREATING OF METAL PARTS" United States Patent No. 5,117,850 issued on June 2, 1992 (the "Patent");

WHEREAS. I am now the sole owner of said Patent; and

WHEREAS, The Grav-i-Flo Corporation of 400 Norwood Street, Sturgis, Michigan hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Patentee, by these presents, due sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoove, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Delrod had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 24th day of August, 2000 at Kalamazoo, Michigan.

|  |                          |                  | Delrod Sales Corporation    | 2                        |  |  |  |  |
|--|--------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|
|  |                          | By: Douglas Byam |                             |                          |  |  |  |  |
|  |                          |                  | Its: President              | larn                     |  |  |  |  |
|  |                          |                  | By: Kenneth Rodarmer        |                          |  |  |  |  |
|  |                          |                  | Its: Vice President and Sec | cretary                  |  |  |  |  |
| STAT   | TE OF MICHIGAN }         |                  |                             |                          |  |  |  |  |
|  | }SS                      |                  |                             |                          |  |  |  |  |
| Coun   | ty of St. Joseph }       |                  |                             |                          |  |  |  |  |
|  |                          |                  |                             |                          |  |  |  |  |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24th day of August, 2000, |                          |                  |                             |                          |  |  |  |  |
| by   | Douglas Byam             | and _            | Kenneth Rodarmer            |                          |  |  |  |  |
|  | (Name(s) of Officer(s))  |                  |                             |                          |  |  |  |  |
| the _  | President                | and_             | Vice President and Secreta  | ry                       |  |  |  |  |
|  | (Title(s) of Officer(s)) |                  |                             | 4.                       |  |  |  |  |
| of   | Delrod Sales Corporation | , a              | Michigan                    | corporation,             |  |  |  |  |
| _  | (Name of Corporation)    |                  | (State of Incorporation)    | / )                      |  |  |  |  |
| on behalf of the corporation.  |                          |                  | Marco                       |                          |  |  |  |  |
| Michae   |                          |                  | Michael J. Caywood Nota     | J. Caywood Notary Public |  |  |  |  |
|  |                          |                  | County of St. Joseph, Sta   |                          |  |  |  |  |

RECORDED: 09/05/2000

PATENT REEL: 011064 FRAME: 0382

My commission expires: November 13, 2003